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Set forth below are our consolidated results for the years 
ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. As required by regu-
lations issued by Comisión Nacional Bancaria y de Valores, 
or the Mexican Bank and Securities Commission, for listed 
companies in Mexico, our financial information is present-
ed in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Account-
ing Standards Board (“IASB”) for financial reporting purpos-
es. The financial information set forth below should be 
read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial 
statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 
2017 and 2016 included in this annual report.

Year ended December 31,
(Millions of Mexican Pesos)1 2017 2016
Net sales Ps. 94,274.2 Ps. 96,287.4
Cost of sales 53,534.6 52,377.8
Selling expenses 10,554.1 10,900.7
Administrative expenses 13,556.0 13,273.4
Other expense, net 2,386.3 3,137.4
Operating income 14,243.2 16,598.1
Finance expense, net 5,304.9 9,532.1
Share of income of 
 associates and joint 
ventures, net

1,913.3 1,139.6

Income taxes 4,274.1 2,872.2
Net income 6,577.5 5,333.4
Net income attributable 
to non-controlling  
interests

2,053.0 1,612.0

Net income attributable 
to stockholders of the 
Company

Ps. 4,524.5 Ps. 3,721.4

1 Certain data set forth in the table above may vary from the corre-
sponding data set forth in our consolidated statements of income for 
the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 included in this annu-
al report due to differences in rounding.

Results of Operations
For segment reporting purposes, our consolidated cost of 
sales, selling expenses and administrative expenses for the 
years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 exclude corpo-
rate expenses and depreciation and amortization, which 
are presented as separate line items. The following table 
sets forth the reconciliation between our operating seg-
ment income and the consolidated operating income ac-
cording to IFRS:

MANAGEMENT’S 
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS 
AND RESULTS OF 
OPERATION
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Year ended December 31,
(Millions of Mexican Pesos)1 2017 2016
Net sales Ps. 94,274.2 Ps. 96,287.4
Cost of sales2 40,709.9 40,825.2
Selling expenses2 9,283.6 9,717.5
Administrative expenses2 6,823.9 6,821.5
Operating segment 
income

37,456.8 38,923.2

Corporate expenses 2,291.0 2,207.9
Depreciation and 
amortization

18,536.3 16,979.8

Other expense, net 2,386.3 3,137.4
Operating income Ps. 14,243.2 Ps. 16,598.1
1  Certain data set forth in the table above may vary from the corre-

sponding data set forth in our consolidated statements of income for 
the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 included in this annu-
al report due to differences in rounding.

2  Excluding corporate expenses and depreciation and amortization.

Overview of Operating Segment Results
The following table sets forth the net sales and operating 
segment income of each of our business segments and in-
tersegment sales, corporate expenses, depreciation and 
amortization, and other expense, net, for the years ended 
December 31, 2017 and 2016:

         Year ended December 31,

(Millions of  
Mexican Pesos) 2017 2016

% Contribution  
to 2017 total 

segment net sales

Segment 
net sales
Content Ps. 33,997.2 Ps. 36,686.7 34.8%
Sky 22,196.6 21,941.2 22.7
Cable 33,048.3 31,891.6 33.9
Other 
Businesses

8,376.3 8,828.3 8.6

Segment net 
sales

97,618.4 99,347.8 100.0

Intersegment 
operations 1

(3,344.2) (3,060.4) (3.4)

Net sales Ps. 94,274.2 Ps. 96,287.4 96.6%
Operating 
segment 
income
Content Ps. 12,825.3 Ps. 14,748.0
Sky 10,106.6 9,898.5
Cable 14,034.8 13,236.1
Other 
Businesses

490.1 1,040.6

Operating 
segment 
income2

37,456.8 38,923.2

Corporate 
expenses2

(2,291.0) (2,207.9)

Depreciation 
and 
amortization2

(18,536.3) (16,979.8)

Other 
expense, net

(2,386.3) (3,137.4)

Operating 
income3

Ps. 14,243.2 Ps. 16,598.1

1  For segment reporting purposes, intersegment revenues are includ-
ed in each of the segment operations.

2  The operating segment income data set forth in this annual report do 
not reflect corporate expenses nor depreciation and amortization in 
any year presented, but are presented herein to facilitate the discus-
sion of segment results.

3 Operating income reflects corporate expenses, depreciation and 
amortization, and other expense, net in the years presented. See 
Note 25 to our consolidated year-end financial statements.
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Given the cost structure of our Content segment, operat-
ing segment income is reported as a single line item.

The following table presents net sales and operating seg-
ment income in our Content segment, and the percentage 
of change when comparing 2017 with 2016:

                            Year ended December 31,
(Millions of  
Mexican Pesos)

2017 2016 Chg %

Net sales
Advertising Ps. 20,719.1 Ps. 23,223.2 (10.8)%
Network 
Subscription 
Revenue

4,058.1 4,399.3 (7.8)

Licensing and 
Syndication

9,220.0 9,064.2 1.7

Total net sales Ps. 33,997.2 Ps. 36,686.7 (7.3)%
Operating  
segment income

Ps. 12,825.3 Ps. 14,748.0 (13.0)%

Content net sales, representing 34.8% and 36.9% of our 
segment net sales for the years ended December 31, 2017 
and 2016, respectively, decreased by Ps.2,689.5 million, or 
7.3%, to Ps.33,997.2 million for the year ended December 
31, 2017 from Ps.36,686.7 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2016.

Advertising revenue decreased 10.8%. Advertising sold up-
front, which typically accounts for the large majority of ad-
vertising revenue in a given year, is priced per spot based 
on, among other things, prior years’ ratings. 

The pricing of such inventory remains fixed regardless of 
any change in ratings when transmitted. As a result of the 
ratings increase during 2017, clients achieved their target 
audience number with a smaller expense and were practi-
cally absent from the scatter market. This negative effect 
was particularly adverse to Televisa during the fourth quar-
ter given the significance of scatter market revenue to-
wards the last few months of the year. 

For 2018, we have successfully migrated clients to a pricing 
mechanism based on ratings. Under the new sales mecha-
nism, advertising customer deposits of all our Content plat-
forms, increased by 1.8% for 2018, with a number of con-
tracts concluded soon after year end 2017.

Network Subscription Revenue decreased by 7.8%. The de-
crease is explained by the fact that a competitor is no lon-
ger carrying our pay TV networks.

OVERVIEW OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Net Sales
Net sales decreased by Ps.2,013.2 million, or 2.1% to 
Ps.94,274.2 million in 2017 compared with Ps.96,287.4 mil-
lion in 2016. This decrease was attributable to the decline 
in Content segment revenues and, to a lesser extent, the 
decline in sales at our Other Businesses segment. 

Cost of Sales
Cost of sales decreased by Ps.115.3 million, or 0.3%, to 
Ps.40,709.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2017 
from Ps.40,825.2 million for the year ended December 31, 
2016. This decrease was due to low costs principally in our 
Content segment and in our publishing business.

Selling Expenses
Selling expenses decreased by Ps.433.9 million, or 4.5%, to 
Ps.9,283.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2017 
from Ps.9,717.5 million for the year ended December 31, 
2016. This decrease was attributable to lower selling ex-
penses, primarily in our Content, Sky and Other Businesses 
segments.

Administrative and Corporate Expenses
Administrative and corporate expenses increased margin-
ally by Ps.85.5 million, or 0.9%, to Ps.9,114.9 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2017 from Ps.9,029.4 million for 
the year ended December 31, 2016. The growth reflects an 
increase in administrative expenses, principally in our Ca-
ble segment.

Corporate expense increased by Ps.83.1 million, or 3.8%, 
to Ps.2,291.0 million in 2017, from Ps.2,207.9 million in 
2016. The increase reflected primarily a higher share-
based compensation expense.

Share-based compensation expense in 2017 and 2016 
amounted to Ps.1,489.9 million and Ps.1,410.5 million, re-
spectively, and was accounted for as corporate expense. 
Share-based compensation expense is measured at fair val-
ue at the time the equity benefits are conditionally sold to 
officers and employees, and is recognized over the vesting 
period. The increase of Ps.79.4 million primarily reflected 
the increase in the market price of our CPO in prior years.

Content
We categorize our sources of revenue in our Content seg-
ment as follows:
a) Advertising,
b) Network Subscription Revenue, and
c) Licensing and Syndication.
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The increase in Licensing and Syndication revenue of 1.7% 
is mainly explained by non-recurring revenue originated in 
other local licensing agreements.  The royalties from Univi-
sion reached U.S.$313.9 million in 2017, equivalent to a 
decrease of 3.3% from 2016.

Content operating segment income decreased by Ps. 
1,922.7 million, or 13.0%, to Ps.12,825.3 million in 2017 
compared with Ps.14,748.0 million in 2016. The margin 
was 37.7%. The decrease in operating segment income 
was due by the decrease in net sales, partially offset by a 
decrease in cost of sales and operating expenses.

Sky
Sky net sales, representing 22.7% and 22.1% of our seg-
ment net sales for the years ended December 31, 2017 
and 2016, respectively, increased by Ps.255.4 million, or 
1.2%, to Ps.22,196.6 million for the year ended December 
31, 2017 from Ps.21,941.2 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2016. 

The number of net active subscribers decreased by 23,993 
during the year to 8,002,526 as of December 31, 2017. Sky 
ended the year with 174,809 subscribers in Central Ameri-
ca and the Dominican Republic.
 
During 2017, Sky was impacted by the unusually high 
growth in net additions in 2016 as a result of the analog 
shut down. 

On the other hand, during 2017 the number of clients that 
subscribe to a high-definition package grew by 20% reach-
ing approximately 7% of the total subscriber base. In addi-
tion, revenue per customer increased year over year by 6%.

Sky operating segment income increased by Ps.208.1 mil-
lion, or 2.1%, to Ps.10,106.6 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2017 from Ps.9,898.5 million for the year end-
ed December 31, 2016, and the margin was 45.5%. The 
increase in revenues was partially offset by higher pro-
gramming and personnel costs.

Cable
Cable net sales, representing 33.9% and 32.1% of our seg-
ment net sales for the years ended December 31, 2017 
and 2016, respectively, increased by Ps.1,156.7 million, or 
3.6%, to Ps.33,048.3 million for the year ended December 
31, 2017 from Ps.31,891.6 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2016.

Total revenue generating units, or RGUs, reached 10.1 million. 
The growth was mainly driven by 386 thousand data net addi-
tions. Voice net additions were 9 thousand; partially offset by 
a drop in video subscribers by 21 thousand.
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Cable operating segment income increased by Ps.798.7 
million, or 6.0%, to Ps.14,034.8 million for the year ended 
December 31, 2017 from Ps.13,236.1 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2016, and the margin reached 42.5%, 
equivalent to an increase of 100 basis points from 2016, 
and the highest on record.

These favorable variances were partially offset by higher 
programming, maintenance, personnel and promotional 
costs and expenses.

The following table sets forth the breakdown of RGUs per 
service type for our Cable segment as of December 31, 
2017 and 2016:

2017 2016
Video 4,185,150 4,205,864
Broadband (data) 3,797,336 3,411,790
Voice 2,121,952 2,113,282
RGUs 10,104,438 9,730,936

Other Businesses
Other Businesses net sales, representing 8.6% and 8.9% of 
our segment net sales for the years ended December 31, 
2017 and 2016, respectively, decreased by Ps.452.0 million, 
or 5.1%, to Ps.8,376.3 million for the year ended December 
31, 2017 from Ps.8,828.3 million for the year ended Decem-
ber 31, 2016. Decrease in revenues was mainly driven by 
performance in publishing and soccer businesses.

Other Businesses operating segment income decreased 
by Ps.550.5 million, or 52.9%, to Ps.490.1 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2017 from Ps.1,040.6 million for 
the year ended December 31, 2016, reflecting a decrease 
in operating segment income of our publishing, soccer and 
feature film distribution businesses.

Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation and amortization expense increased by 
Ps.1,556.5 million, or 9.2%, to Ps.18,536.3 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2017 from Ps.16,979.8 million 
for the year ended December 31, 2016. This change pri-
marily reflected an increase in depreciation and amortiza-
tion expense in our Cable, Sky and Content segments.

Other Expense, Net
Other expense, net, decreased by Ps.751.1 million, or 
23.9%, to Ps.2,386.3 million in 2017, from Ps.3,137.4 mil-
lion in 2016. This decrease reflected primarily (i) a lower 
loss on disposition of property and equipment of Ps.692.0 
million, resulting primarily from a reduction in network up-
grades in our Cable segment operations, and from the ab-
sence of costs incurred in connection with the cancellation 
in 2016 of a contract for a new satellite in our Sky segment; 
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and (ii) a lower expense of Ps.564.2 million related to legal 
and accounting advisory and professional services. These 
favorable variances were partially offset by losses of 
Ps.294.9 million on disposition of a Publishing business in 
Argentina in our Other Businesses segment, and of intan-
gible assets in our Content segment. 

Other expense in 2017 included primarily non-recurrent 
severance expenses; losses on disposition of property, 
equipment and intangible assets; legal and accounting 
advisory and professional services; donations; a loss on 
disposition of a Publishing business in Argentina; and im-
pairment adjustments to certain trademarks in our Pub-
lishing business.

Operating Income
Operating Income decrease Ps.2,354.9 million, or 14.2%, to 
Ps.14,243.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2017 
from to Ps.16,598.1 million for the year ended December 
31, 2016. This decrease reflects lower net sales and an in-
crease in depreciation and amortization; partially offset by 
the decrease in cost of sales, operating expenses and oth-
er expense, net.

NON-OPERATING RESULTS
Finance Income or Expense, Net 
Finance income or expense, net, significantly impacts our 
consolidated financial statements in periods of currency 
fluctuations. Under IFRS finance income or expense, net, 
reflects:
•	 interest expense;
•	 interest income;
•	 foreign exchange gain or loss attributable to monetary 

assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies; 
and

•	 other finance expense, net, including gains or losses 
from derivative instruments.

Our foreign exchange position is affected by our assets or 
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, primarily U.S. 
dollars. We record a foreign exchange gain or loss if the ex-
change rate of the Peso to the other currencies in which 
our monetary assets or liabilities are denominated varies.

Finance expense, net, decreased by Ps.4,227.2 million, or 
44.3%, to Ps.5,304.9 million in 2017, from Ps.9,532.1 mil-
lion in 2016. This decrease reflected primarily: (i) a 
Ps.3,259.2 million favorable change in foreign exchange in-
come or loss, net, resulting primarily from a 4.5% appreci-
ation of the Mexican peso against the U.S. dollar in 2017, 
compared with a 19.9% depreciation of the Mexican peso 
against the U.S. dollar in 2016; (ii) a favorable change of 
Ps.946.6 million in other finance income or expense, net, 
resulting primarily from a net gain in fair value in our deriv-
ative contracts; and (iii) a Ps.769.2 million increase in inter-

est income explained primarily by an increase in interest 
rates applicable to cash equivalents. 

These favorable variances were partially offset by a Ps.747.8 
million increase in interest expense, due primarily to a high-
er average principal amount of debt in the fourth quarter of 
2017, as we incurred in Mexican peso debt in October and 
November 2017, for the prepayment in December 2017 of 
certain outstanding debt and accrued interest, primarily de-
nominated in U.S. dollars, as well as fees paid in connection 
with such prepayment of debt.

Share of Income of Associates and Joint Ventures, Net
This line item reflects our equity participation in the operating 
results and net assets of unconsolidated businesses in which 
we maintain an interest, but which we do not control. We rec-
ognize equity in losses of associates and joint ventures up to 
the amount of our initial investment, subsequent capital con-
tributions and long-term loans, or beyond that amount when 
guaranteed commitments have been made by us in respect 
of obligations incurred by associates and joint ventures.

Share of income of associates and joint ventures, net, in-
creased by Ps.773.7 million, or 67.9%, to Ps.1,913.3 million 
in 2017, from Ps.1,139.6 million in 2016. This increase re-
flected mainly a higher share of income of Univision Hold-
ings, Inc. or UHI, the controlling company of Univision Com-
munications Inc., resulting from an increase in UHI’s income 
before income taxes, and a non-recurring tax benefit in con-
nection with a reduction of the corporate tax rate in the 
United States from 35% to 21%, which was partially offset by 
a lower share of income of Imagina Media Audiovisual, S.L., 
a communications company in Spain.

Income Taxes
Income taxes increased by Ps.1,401.9 million, or 48.8%, to 
Ps.4,274.1 million in 2017, compared with Ps.2,872.2 million 
in 2016. This increase resulted in a higher effective income 
tax rate, primarily in connection with a higher taxable infla-
tionary gain resulting from a net monetary liability position 
of significant companies in Televisa and a 6.8% inflation rate 
in 2017, compared with a 3.4% inflation rate in 2016; as well 
as a higher tax base.

The Mexican corporate income tax rate was 30% in each of 
the years 2017, 2016 and 2015. In accordance with the 
2014 Tax Reform (as defined below), the corporate income 
tax rate will remain 30% thereafter.

In the last quarter of 2013, the Mexican Federal Congress ap-
proved a new tax reform (the “2014 Tax Reform”), which be-
came effective as of January 1, 2014. Among the tax reforms 
approved by the Mexican Federal Congress was the elimina-
tion of the tax consolidation regime allowed for Mexican con-
trolling companies through December 31, 2013. 
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As a result of this change, beginning on January 1, 2014, we 
are no longer allowed to consolidate, for income tax pur-
poses, income or loss of our Mexican subsidiaries up to 
100% of our share ownership.

Net Income Attributable to Non-controlling Interests
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests re-
flects that portion of operating results attributable to the 
interests held by third parties in the businesses which are 
not wholly-owned by us, including our Cable and Sky seg-
ments, as well as our Radio business.

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests in-
creased by Ps.441.0 million, or 27.4%, to Ps.2,053.0 million 
in 2017, compared with Ps.1,612.0 million in 2016. This in-
crease reflected primarily a higher portion of net income 
attributable to non-controlling interests in our Cable and 
Sky segments.

Net Income Attributable to Stockholders  
of the Company
Net income attributable to stockholders of the Company in 
the amount of Ps.4,524.5 million in 2017,  compared with 
Ps.3,721.4 million in 2016. The net increase of Ps.803.1 mil-
lion or 21.6 % , reflected:

•	 a Ps.2,354.9 million decrease in operating income;
•	 a Ps.4,227.2 million decrease in finance expense, net;  
•	 a Ps.441.0 million increase in net income attributable to 

non-controlling interests.

These changes were partially offset by:

•	 a Ps.773.7 million increase in share of income of  associ-
ates and joint ventures, net;

•	 a Ps.1,401.9 million increase in income taxes.

Capital Expenditures and Investments
During 2017, we:
•	 made aggregate capital expenditures for property, plant 

and equipment totaling approximately U.S.$884.7 mil-
lion, of which approximately U.S.$559.7 million are for 
our Cable segment, U.S.$211.4 million are for our Sky 
segment, and the remaining U.S.$113.6 million are for 
our Content and Other Businesses segments; 

•	 provided financing to Grupo de Telecomunicaciones de 
Alta Capacidad, S.A.P.I. de C.V. (“GTAC”) in connection 
with long-term credit facilities and our 33.3% interest in 
GTAC in the aggregate principal amount of Ps.222.8 mil-
lion (U.S.$11.1 million).

During 2016, we:
•	 made aggregate capital expenditures for property, plant 

and equipment totaling approximately U.S.$1,490.9 mil-
lion, of which approximately U.S.$984.2 million and ap-
proximately U.S.$346.6 million were for the expansion 
and improvements of our Cable and Sky segments, re-
spectively, and the remaining U.S.$160.1 million were for 
our Content and Other Businesses segments;

•	 provided financing to Grupo de Telecomunicaciones de 
Alta Capacidad, S.A.P.I. de C.V. (“GTAC”) in connection 
with long-term credit facilities and our 33.3% interest in 
GTAC in the aggregate principal amount of Ps.140.9 mil-
lion (U.S.$7.8 million); 

•	 acquired the remaining 50% equity interest of TVI in the 
aggregate amount of Ps.6,750.0 million (U.S.$384.8 mil-
lion), including the assumption of long-term liabilities in 
the aggregate amount of Ps.4,750.0 million (U.S.$269.0 
million), with maturities between 2017 and 2020, and a 
cash payment of Ps.2,000.0 million (U.S.$115.8 million).

•	 acquired through TVI the remaining 50% equity interest 
of Cable Sistema de Victoria, S. A. de C.V. in the aggre-
gate amount of Ps.379.4 million (U.S.$18.2 million).

Indebtedness
As of December 31, 2017, our consolidated long-term por-
tion of debt amounted to Ps.121,993.1 million, and our con-
solidated current portion of debt was Ps.2,103.9 million . As 
of December 31, 2017, our total consolidated debt was de-
nominated in U.S. dollars (59%) and Mexican pesos (41%). 
Additionally, as of December 31, 2017, our consolidated 
long-term portion of capital lease obligations amounted to 
Ps.5,041.9 million, and our consolidated current portion of 
capital lease obligations was Ps.580.9 million.

The major components of our total consolidated indebted-
ness as of December 31, 2017,  were as follows:
•	 6.625% Senior Notes due 2025 for a principal amount of 

U.S.$600.0 million;
•	 8.5% Senior Notes due 2032 for a principal amount of 

U.S.$300.0 million;
•	 8.49% Senior Notes due 2037 for a principal amount of 

Ps.4,500.0 million ;
•	 6.625% Senior Notes due 2040 for a principal amount of 

U.S.$600.0 million;
•	 7.38% Notes due 2020 for a principal amount of 

Ps.10,000.0 million;
•	 7.25% Notes due 2043 for a principal amount of 

Ps.6,500.0 million;
•	 5% Senior Notes due 2045 for a principal amount of 

U.S.$1,000.0 million;
•	 TIIE+0.35% Notes due 2021 for a principal amount of 

Ps.6,000.0 million;
•	 TIIE+0.35% Notes due 2022 for a principal amount of 

Ps.5,000.0 million;
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•	 4.625% Senior Notes due 2026 for a principal amount of 
U.S.$300.0 million;

•	 6.125% Senior Notes due 2046 for a principal amount of 
U.S.$900.0 million;

•	 8.79% Notes due 2027 for a principal amount of 
Ps.4,500.0 million;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2023 for a principal amount 
of Ps.2,500.0 million with an average annual  rate of 
7.13%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2023 for a principal amount 
of Ps.3,000.0 million with an average annual  rate of 
7.0%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2022 for a principal amount 
of Ps.1,500.0 million with an average annual  rate of 
8.71%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2022 for a principal amount 
of Ps.2,500.0 million with an average annual  rate of 
8.9177%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2023 for a principal amount 
of Ps.2,000.0 million with an average annual  rate of 
8.6925%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2022 for a principal amount 
of Ps.1,580.4 million with an average annual interest rate 
of TIIE plus 100 basis points (TVI);

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2019 for a principal amount 
of Ps.261.7 million with an average annual interest rate 
of TIIE plus 125 basis points (TVI);

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2019 for an aggregate princi-
pal amount of Ps.300.0 million with an average annual 
interest rate of TIIE plus 125 basis points (TVI);

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2019 for an aggregate princi-
pal amount of Ps.250.0 million with an average annual 
interest rate of TIIE plus 125 basis points (TVI);

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2020 for an aggregate princi-
pal amount of Ps.250.0 million with an average annual 
interest rate of TIIE plus 125 basis points (TVI);

•	 Satellite transponder lease obligation due 2027 for an 
amount equivalent to U.S.$250.6 million with an average 
annual interest rate of 7.3%;

•	 Lease obligation for right to use a certain capacity tele-
communications network through 2024 for an amount 
of Ps.571.4 million with an annual interest rate of 6%; 

•	 Other capital lease obligations for an aggregate amount 
of Ps.113.3 million with an annual interest rate a range 
between of 7.20% and 15.6787%; and

•	 Notes payable for an aggregate amount of Ps.3,684.1 
million.

The amounts of debt in our consolidated statement of fi-
nancial position as of December 31, 2017 are presented 
net of unamortized finance costs in the aggregate amount 
of Ps.1,250.7 million and interest payable in the aggregate 
amount of Ps.1,796.8 million.

For a further description of this indebtedness, see Note 13 
to the consolidated financial statements.
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